

SCG Packaging Pcl (SCGP TB) - HOLD, Price Bt51.75, TP Bt56.00**Results Comment**

Chak Reungsinpinya | Email: chak.reu@thanachartsec.co.th

2Q22 below expectation

- SCGP reported 2Q22 net profit of Bt1,856m (EPS Bt0.43/sh). Excluding items, core profit was Bt1,906m (core EPS Bt0.44/sh), -17% y-y but up 11% q-q. While core profit showed q-q improvement as expected, the result was below our expectation on high SG&A and transportation cost. Still, we think the worst of cost pressure is over and, given sharp share price pullback YTD, we will revisit our recommendation.
- Overview:** Revenue grew 27% y-y and 4% q-q to Bt37.98bn. This was driven by both packaging and fibrous (printing & writing paper) chains. EBITDA margin was 14%, roughly unchanged from 1Q22 but down from 19% a year ago. We think this was due mainly to the impact of cost increases and partially offset by rising ASP.
- Integrated Packaging:** Revenue from packaging was Bt31.8bn, +27% y-y and +3% q-q due mostly to product price adjustment and consolidation of newly acquired assets. EBITDA was Bt3.88bn (-9% y-y and q-q); adjusting for extra earn-out provision related to a Vietnamese acquisition, we estimate EBITDA would have been flat q-q.
- Fibrous chain:** Fibrous chain saw revenue growth of 31% y-y and 13% q-q. EBITDA was Bt1.25bn (+8% y-y, +96% q-q). EBITDA margin was 18%, increasing significantly from just 10% in 1Q22 but down from 22% in 2Q21. The q-q margin expansion was due to higher P&W margin, improvement in pulp business and lower freight costs.
- Non-operating items:** SCGP booked Bt346m gain from FX and derivatives, offset by Bt10m cost related to M&A and Bt386m extra expense from earn-out provision mentioned above.

Income Statement						Income Statement					
(consolidated)						6M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% 2022F	2022F	2023F
Revenue	29,895	31,930	35,144	36,634	37,982	Revenue	4	27	55	135,633	138,007
Gross profit	6,336	5,514	4,274	6,345	6,679	Gross profit	5	5	45	28,962	33,537
SG&A	2,922	3,372	3,311	3,990	3,823	SG&A	(4)	31	49	15,834	16,700
Operating profit	3,414	2,142	963	2,355	2,856	Operating profit	21	(16)	40	13,129	16,837
EBITDA	5,346	4,326	3,262	4,655	5,267	EBITDA	13	(1)	46	21,438	25,189
Other income	242	192	1,390	296	262	Other income	(12)	8	41	1,356	1,380
Other expense	0	0	0	0	0	Other expense			na	0	0
Interest expense	307	283	329	286	311	Interest expense	9	1	35	1,720	1,714
Profit before tax	3,349	2,051	2,023	2,365	2,807	Profit before tax	19	(16)	41	12,766	16,504
Income tax	620	407	480	316	541	Income tax	71	(13)	45	1,915	2,476
Equity & invest. income	7	18	10	8	20	Equity & invest. income	155	180	na	0	0
Minority interests	(450)	(272)	(195)	(334)	(380)	Minority interests	na	na	32	(2,216)	(2,865)
Extraordinary items	(24)	391	758	(64)	(50)	Extraordinary items	na	na	na	0	0
Net profit	2,263	1,781	2,116	1,658	1,856	Net profit	12	(18)	41	8,635	11,163
Normalized profit	2,287	1,390	1,358	1,722	1,906	Normalized profit	11	(17)	42	8,635	11,163
EPS (Bt)	0.53	0.41	0.49	0.39	0.43	EPS (Bt)	12	(18)	41	2.01	2.60
Normalized EPS (Bt)	0.53	0.32	0.32	0.40	0.44	Normalized EPS (Bt)	11	(17)	42	2.01	2.60

Balance Sheet						Financial Ratios					
(consolidated)						6M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22	(%)	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	2Q22
Cash & ST investment	29,862	19,310	20,222	10,175	10,995	Sales grow th	38.2	37.1	48.9	34.4	27.1
A/C receivable	21,274	23,706	24,910	26,172	27,466	Operating profit grow th	70.3	(1.2)	(49.3)	(23.5)	(16.3)
Inventory	18,069	23,097	23,308	23,407	24,733	EBITDA grow th	42.7	8.7	(12.2)	(6.5)	(1.5)
Other current assets	624	956	746	1,655	958	Norm profit grow th	25.4	1.3	(14.1)	(23.0)	(16.7)
Investment	862	863	873	878	900	Norm EPS grow th	25.4	1.3	(14.1)	(23.0)	(16.7)
Fixed assets	89,185	97,349	97,181	96,466	97,111	Gross margin	21.2	17.3	12.2	17.3	17.6
Other assets	27,186	36,902	39,583	39,646	40,403	Operating margin	11.4	6.7	2.7	6.4	7.5
Total assets	187,061	202,183	206,824	198,399	202,566	EBITDA margin	17.9	13.5	9.3	12.7	13.9
S-T debt	29,000	26,772	32,412	22,949	22,467	Norm net margin	7.7	4.4	3.9	4.7	5.0
A/C payable	13,190	16,115	15,261	14,931	19,765	D/E (x)	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.3
Other current liabilities	3,128	5,593	4,303	6,861	3,168	Net D/E (x)	0.1	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.2
L-T debt	11,468	22,724	22,164	21,549	15,613	Interest coverage (x)	17.4	15.3	9.9	16.3	16.9
Other liabilities	14,882	10,325	10,383	10,902	16,409	Interest rate	2.9	2.5	2.5	2.3	3.0
Minority interest	22,244	25,405	96,837	25,059	26,399	Effective tax rate	18.5	19.8	23.7	13.4	19.3
Shareholders' equity	93,149	95,248	25,463	96,147	98,746	ROA	4.9	2.9	2.7	3.4	3.8
Working capital	26,152	30,688	32,957	34,648	32,434	ROE	10.0	5.9	9.0	11.3	7.8
Total debt	40,468	49,496	54,576	44,498	38,080						
Net debt	10,605	30,186	34,354	34,323	27,085						

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) as a resource only for clients of TNS, Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TCAP or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TCAP nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TCAP and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

TNS, TCAP and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TCAP, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TCAP or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited act as a Market Maker and Derivative Warrants Issuer. At present, TNS has issued 76 Derivative Warrants which are ADVANC16C2211A, ADVANC16C2210A, AMAT16C2209A, AOT16C2209A, AWC16C2207A, BAM16C2207A, BANP16C2207A, BANPU16C2210A, BCH16C2211A, BCH16C2207A, BEC16C2207A, BGRI16C2209A, BLA16C2208A, BLA16C2209A, CBG16C2207A, CBG16C2210A, CENTEL16C2209A, CHG16C2207A, COM716C2211C, COM716C2211B, COM716C2208A, COM716C2209A, COM716C2211A, CPALL16C2211A, DOHO16C2207A, EA16C2211A, EA16C2207A, EA16C2209A, ESSO16C2209A, ESSO16C2209B, GPSC16C2207A, GPSC16C2209A, GULF16C2207A, GULF16C2210A, GUNK16C2207A, GUNK16C2209A, HANA16C2211A, HANA16C2207A, HANA16C2209A, IVL16C2211A, IVL16C2209A, JMART16C2211A, JMART16C2210A, JMT16C2211A, JMT16C2207A, JMT16C2210A, KBANK16C2211A, KBAN16C2208A, KBAN16C2209A, KCE16C2211A, KCE16C2208A, KCE16C2209A, KTC16C2209A, MEGA16C2207A, MINT16C2207A, MINT16C2211A, MTC16C2209A, PTG16C2209A, PTTE16C2209A, PTTG16C2207A, RBF16C2209A, RCL16C2208A, SET5016C2209B, S5016C2209A, S5016P2209A, SAWA16C2209A, SCB16C2208A, SET5016P2209B, SPRC16C2209A, STEC16C2209A, TOP16C2211A, TTA16C2207A, TTA16C2208A, TTA16C2211A, TU16C2210A, WHA16C2209A (underlying securities are ADVANC, AMATA, AOT, AWC, BAM, BANPU, BCH, BEC, BGRIM, BLA, CBG, CENTEL, CHG, COM7, CPALL, DOHOME, EA, ESSO, GPSC, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, IVL, JMART, JMT, KBANK, KCE, KTC, MEGA, MINT, MTC, PTG, PTTEP, PTTGC, RBF, RCL, SAWAD, SCB, SET50, SPRC, STEC, TOP, TTA, TU, WHA) before making investment decisions.

Note: Our major shareholder TCAP (Thanachart Capital Pcl) which holding 50.96% of Thanachart Securities and also TCAP holding 100% of Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd. TCAP and Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd has stake in THANI for 60% and being the major shareholder of THANI.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB), are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS). Thanachart Securities Pcl is a subsidiary of Thanachart Capital Pcl (TCAP) which holds 23% of the shareholding in TMBThanachart Bank Pcl.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), Ratchthani Leasing Public Company Limited (THANI), MBK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MBK) and PATUM RICE MILL AND GRANARY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (PRG) are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) . Since TNS covers those securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest.

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities**Investment Banking Relationship**

Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: -